
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Wednesday 24 March 2010 
7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Administration: Opposition Independent Members 
Councillor Adronie Alford 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill 
Councillor Donald Johnson 
 

Councillor Stephen Cowan 
Councillor Lisa Homan 
 

Steven Moussavi 
(Chairman) 
Joyce Epstein 
Grace Moody-Stuart 
Christopher Troke 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: David Bays 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Councillors Services 

 �: 020 8753 2628 
 E-mail: david.bays@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend.  
 

Date Issued: 
 

15 March 2010 
 

 
 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Standards Committee 
Agenda 

 
24 March 2010 

 
 
Item  Pages 
1. MINUTES  1 - 4 
 To approve as an accurate record, and the Chairman to sign, the 

minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 November 2009   
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 If a Councillor has any prejudicial or personal interest in a particular 

report he/she should declare the existence and nature of the interest at 
the commencement of the consideration of the item or as soon as it 
becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a prejudicial interest may 
also make representations, give evidence or answer questions about 
the matter. The Councillor must then withdraw immediately from the 
meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote taken, unless a 
dispensation has been obtained from the Standards Committee. 
 
Where members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance, then 
the Councillor with a prejudicial interest should withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is under consideration, unless the disability 
has been removed by the Standards Committee. 
 
 

 

4. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN 47  5 - 13 
 Attached is a copy of the latest SfE Bulletin. Copies of the Decision 

Notices for the Complaints cases in 2008 and 2010 have been sent to 
SfE, as requested.  

 

5. MEMBERS' INDUCTION PROGRAMME FOR MAY 2010  14 - 17 
 This report outlines arrangements for the Member Induction programme 

which will be held immediately after the election.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 

6. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT  18 - 21 
 Thie attached report summarises the work of the Committee over the 

Municipal Year 2009-10. Subject to any changes by the Committee and 
inclusion of any items from this meeting, the report will be submitted to 
the Council’s Annual Meeting on 26 May. 

 



 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
 
That the draft Annual Report (attached) be approved subject to any 
changes agreed at this meeting, and be submitted to the Council at its 
Annual Meeting on 26 May 2010. 
.  
 
 
 
 

7. OUTCOME OF COMPLAINT  22 - 23 
 Since the last meeting, the Council has received one complaint against 

a Councillor. A meeting of the Assessment Sub-Committee was held on 
2 February when it was decided to take no action. The complainant was 
informed and a Summary of the Decision published on the Internet. A 
copy of the Summary is attached. The complainant had until 12 March 
to request a review of the Decision. [No letter was received by this date 
so this case is now closed.] 

 

8. FEEDBACK FROM SEMINARS  24 - 38 
 Since the last meeting the Committee has held a joint meeting with 

Kensington and Chelsea Standards Committee and has been 
represented at both the Annual North West London Networking Seminar 
at Brent and at a pan-London meeting of Standards Committee 
Members at the GLA’s City Hall offices. 
 
Joint Meeting 
 
The joint meeting was held on 3 December and a note of the meeting is 
attached. 
 
Brent Networking Seminar 
 
This was held on 12 January and was attended by  Christopher Troke; 
Kayode Adewumi, Head of Councillors’ Services; and David Bays, 
Committee Co-ordinator.  The main speaker was Peter Keith-Lucas who 
gave a presentation on the various stages of the complaints process, 
answering questions in the light of experience to date.  A copy of hs 
power point presentation slides is available together with two other 
papers circulated at the event: a Monitoring Officer’s Protocol and a 
paper outlining  suggested criteria for Assessment Sub-Committees. 
 
GLA Seminar 
 
This was held on  11 February and was attended by Steven Moussavi, 
the Chairman; and David Bays, Committee Co-ordinator. A report of the 
seminar to the GLA’s Standards Committee together with a Summary of 
points raised at the Seminar are attached for information. Members’ 
attention is drawn to the conclusions and Feedback paragraphs in the 
Summary paper.. 
 
 
 

 



 
   

9. STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  39 
 The appendix attached to this report sets out the future work 

programme of the Standards Committee and outlines scheduled 
reporting dates.   
 

 

 



. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Standards 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 4 November 2009 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Adronie Alford, Stephen Cowan and Lisa Homan 
 
Independent  members: Steven Moussavi (Chairman), Joyce Epstein, Grace Moody-
Stuart and Christopher Troke 
 
Officers:  Michael Cogher(Assistant Director, Legal & Democratic Services), Kayode 
Adewumi (Head of Councillors’ Services) and David Bays (Committee Co-ordinator)       
 
 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2009 be confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record of the proceedings. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
All Members declared a personal interest in that their Allowances and Amounts 
Paid to each Member under the Allowances Scheme were set out in Item 8. 
 

4. 'THAT'S A WRAP' DVD  
 
The Committee viewed the Standards for England DVD “Assessment Made Clear”, 
designed to help Standards Committee Members assess complaints about elected 
or co-opted Members. 
 
RESOLVED : 
That Party Groups be encouraged to show the DVD at one of their Group 
meetings. 
 

5. ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES 2009  

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 
The Committee received reports from the Chairman and Christopher Troke on their 
attendance at the Annual Assembly of Standards Committees in Birmingham on 
12-13 October 2009. Mr. Troke had attended in place of Councillor Alford. Their 
report highlighted possible ways of raising the profile of the Committee within the 
Council, including making the Standards Committee content on the website more 
prominent, attendance by Standards Committee Members at Cabinet and Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and more publicity through H&F News.   
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that agendas for  all these meetings were 
published on the website and encouraged  Standards Committee members to 
attend any of these they wished. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Areas for further work arising from the suggestions set out above be further 
discussed under Item 12 (Work Programme). 
 

6. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 
Following a request at a previous meeting, the Committee received a copy of the 
Whistleblowing Policy adopted by the Council in 1999.  The Committee noted that 
the policy was very infrequently used. The Monitoring Officer had had no 
complaints made under the policy since 2005.  In the longer term there were plans 
to review the policy and similar HR policies but no changes were currently being 
proposed although some detailed changes might be made to take account of 
departments being re-organised within the Council.  In the meantime, the 
Monitoring Officer suggested discussions with the Council’s Anti-Fraud service 
might be useful in re-branding this policy, taking account also of other best practice 
in the public sector. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Monitoring Officer discuss the Whistleblowing Policy with the Council’s Anti-
Fraud Service and the Director of Finance and Corporate Services with a view to 
reporting back to the Committee at a future meeting on a possible review of the 
policy. 
 

7. LOCAL ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS  
 
The Committee noted only one local complaint case had been considered during 
2008-09 and none so far during 2009-10. 
 
The Committee also received a report proposing that a Member of the Committee 
be co-opted to the Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea’s Standards 
Committee, as required, to assist them with local complaints. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
That Mr. Christopher Troke be co-opted to the Royal Borough of Kensington & 
Chelsea’s Standards Committee and the arrangements for his co-option, as set out 
in the agenda, be approved. 

Page 2



 
8. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES  

 
All Members declared a personal interest in that their Allowances and Amounts 
Paid to each Member under the Allowances Scheme were set out in this item. 
 
The Committee noted that these reports had been submitted following a request at 
the June meeting that an Annual Report on this issue should be presented to the 
Standards Commitee.  Similar reports would be presented to the Committee each 
year. 
 
 

9. DISPENSATION GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee received a report enclosing recent guidance issued by Standards 
for England following the Standards Committee (Further Provisions) (England) 
Order 2009.  The new guidance corrected an anomaly in the previous regulations. 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that although there had been several requests for 
Dispensations in 2005, there had been none since.   
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The report be received and that, as to the criteria to apply in considering requests 
for dispensations in the future, each case be considered on its merits. 
 

10. PROBITY IN PLANNING  
 
The Committee received a report on recent Guidance issued by the Local 
Government Association about a revised code of coduct for Members in relation to 
Planning.  The Guidance complemented and updated the Council’s own “Guidance 
for Councillors and officers dealing with Planning and Licensing”, as set out in 
pages 510-520 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The revised LGA Guidance be noted and Members of the Planning Applications 
Committee  be informed of the changes. 
 

11. JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING WITH THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF 
KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA  
 
The Committee receiived a report on proposed arrangements for the joint meeting 
with the Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea’s Standards Committee at 
Hammersmith Town Hall on 3 December 2009.  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The arrangements be agreed, as set out in the report, and that a reminder be sent 
to Members and officers concerned. 
 

12. STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

Page 3



 
The Committee noted proposed items for its Work Programme for the remainder of 
2009-10.  Following the earlier discussion under Item 5 (Annual Assembly), the 
Committee agreed that there was scope for the Committee to take some extra 
steps to improve its profile and standing amongst other Standards Committees, 
particularly in making the Standards Committee information on the Council’s web 
page more prominent and in securing more press coverage of its work. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee pursue the suggestions outlined above and accept Mr. Troke’s 
offer to propose some changes to the web pages based on practice in other 
comparable authorities. 
 
 
 

13. PROPOSED GLA SEMINAR  
 
The Chairman mentioned a proposal fom the Chairman of the GLA’s Standards 
Committee to hold a Seminiar at City Hall in January 2010 for alll London 
authorities to exchange best practice. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee support the proposal and circulate details of the event once details 
have been finalised. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7pm 
Meeting ended: 8.50 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 
 
 
 

Contact officer: David Bays 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Councillors Services 

 �: 020 8753 2628 
 E-mail: david.bays@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



2010 Annual Assembly of Standards Committees ‘A 
place for standards’

Following the success of last year’s fully booked Annual Assembly, we are well on 
the way to finalising the programme for this year’s event, which takes place on 18 
and 19 October at the ICC in Birmingham. 

We are already working with a panel of standards committee members and 
monitoring officers to develop a range of sessions focused on sharing notable 
practice, developing high standards and building confidence in managing the local 
standards framework.

The cost of attending both days of the Assembly has been held at £430 (plus VAT) 
for the fourth year running, while a one-day place is £230 (plus VAT). 

Online booking is now open on our website. We will also be sending out hard copy 
booking forms to all authorities from mid-March. Further information about the 
programme and speakers will be added to the website so keep checking back for the 
most up-to-date information.

Stakeholder Tracker 2009 – ‘A qualitative 
assessment of advice and guidance’

Every two years Standards for England (SfE) conducts a ‘stakeholder tracker’ in two 
parts: a quantitative survey, and a qualitative investigation. This research assesses 
the levels of satisfaction of members and officers in local government with the 
performance of SfE and their attitudes to the ethical environment. As some of you 
may recall, the survey was completed last summer. We are now happy to report that 
the qualitative section of the research, which provides a more in-depth analysis of 
some of the issues that emerged from the quantitative research, has been completed 
and is available on our website. We would like to thank those of you who 
participated in the research. It is only through your continued support that we 
are able to track our progress, and identify ar
[...]
bers 
! Promoting ethical behaviour

To have your say, visit: 

www.standardsforengland.gov.uk/resources/TheStandardsForum/

If you are a member of a standards committee, a monitoring officer or a relevant 
officer and you are not currently registered for the forum or have any questions 
please email: forum@standardsforengland.gov.uk

Delay on the New Code of Conduct

As you may be aware a new Code of Conduct for Members will not be laid during 
this Parliamentary session. Communities and Local Government have notified us 
that the Government is concentrating on financial instruments and so there will not 
be Parliamentary time available for the Code.

In practice this means that a new Code will not now be laid until after a general 
election.

Page 13



 
 STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
24 MARCH 2010 

 
 

 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
ADLDS 
HCS 
HES 

 
MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME 
 
Summary 
 
This report outlines arrangements for the Member Induction 
programme which will be held immediately after the election.   
 

WARDS 
 
ALL 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 14



  

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 At the Committee meeting in November 2009, Members requested a 

briefing on how the Council intended to induct its new Members after the 
May 2010 municipal elections.  This report outlines the content of a 
comprehensive programme of events and activities for both new and 
returning Members.  

 
2 GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF ENGAGEMENT  
 
2.1 In recognition of the expectation of Councillors to hit the ground running,  

their roles as decision takers, talent and experience brought to the job as 
well as their commitment to Council business and other community 
engagement activities, it was agreed that the following principles should 
influence the timing and structure of the programme:- 

 
• To minimise the number of sessions members are required to attend. 
• To schedule as much as possible in the early weeks in order for them to 

be equipped to function in their respective roles. 
• Events to be interactive, engaging and interesting.  
• Officers to avoid as much as possible providing new members with loads 

of documents.   
• Alternative communication channels such as CDs, DVDs, Intranet, 

Frequent Question and Answers sheets etc should be used. 
• Where possible Councillors’ briefings to be placed on the Internet or 

Members’ portal. 
 
3 INDUCTION PROGRAMME 
 
The following events and activities have been developed for the Induction 
programme. 
 
3.1 Saturday Welcome Event (Compulsory for all Members) 
 
• Saturday 15 May 2010 -  10.00 am to 4 pm 
• Venue – At the Town Hall, King Street. 

 
This event will be held on the Saturday after the election building in the same 
format as 2006.  The first 3 hours will be an open house where new Members will 
interact with other Members, Chief Officers, Assistant Directors, support staff and 
some key senior staff from Partners organisations. In addition, non Executive 
Directors of the PCT and Standards Committee Members will also be invited.  
 
The second session on the day will consist of a Finance & Corporate Services 
Departmental briefing covering :- Your role as Councillor, how decisions are 
made, Code of Conduct, Standards and Ethics,  Introduction to Finance and the 
Budgeting Process and Introduction to Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
 

Page 15



  

Members will also have an opportunity to:  
 
• Sign the Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
• Have official photographs taken 
• Be informed of support services available, Members Allowance, expenses, 

declaration of gifts and hospitality, declaration of interest 
• Be issued with ID, lynx token, security swipe cards 
 
4. OTHER SESSIONS 
 
4.1 Departmental Briefings 
 
Each department will provide a briefing to Members during the second week covering 
statutory information, business plan, general operational and service delivery issues.  
As part of the Council’s integration work with the PCT, h
[...]
s from the Standards Board, the following were the main issues 
considered.  
 
2. LOCAL ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS  
 
The Committee updated their training in the new system by watching “that’s 
Wrap”, the latest DVD issued by Standards for England.  THE DVD took 
Members through the various stages of local assessment, exploring important or 
contentious issues along the way.  Some of the DVD was filmed at Hammersmith 
Town Hall.  The Committee asked Each Political Group to arrange a showing at 
one of their Group meetings  
 
3  LOCAL COMPLAINTS CASES 
 
3.1 Only one case was considered, during the year 2009 -10, by the Assessment 
Sub-Committee comprising Grace Moody-Stuart (Chair), Councillors Johnson 
and Cowan on 2 February .  The Sub-Committee decided that no action should 
be taken on the allegation. 
 
3.2  The complainant was given the opportunity to request a review of this 
decision which [he needed to do by 12 March]  A written summary of the decision 
of the Sub-Committees excluding the names of the Councillor and complainant 
was made available to the public via the Council’s website. 
 
4 PRIMARY CARE TRUST 
 
Following the joint arrangements between the Council and the Trust, the 
Committee noted the separate Codes of Conduct which applied to individuals 
attending the joint meetings of the PCT Board and Cabinet.   
 
5 REGISTER OF INTERESTS AND HOSPITALITY 
 
Following a corporate governance audit, the Committee noted that improved 
processes for dealing with the Members’ Register of Interests and the Register of 
Gifts and Hospitality had been established to ensure the prompt and accurate 
handling of amendments to the Registers. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 18



Appendix 

  

6 COUNCILLORS’ EXPENSES 
 
In light of publicity about Parliamentary allowances and expenses, the Committee 
received details of the Council’s own scheme of Members’ Allowances including 
the basic allowance paid to all Members, special responsibility allowances and 
the levels of 
[...]
the profile of the Committee 
within the Council, including making the Standards Committee content on the 
website more prominent, attendance by Standards Committee Members at 
Cabinet and Scrutiny Committee meetings and more publicity through H&F 

Page 19



Appendix 

  

News. The Monitoring Officer confirmed that agendas for all these meetings were 
published on the website and encouraged  Standards Committee members to 
attend any of these they wished. 
9.3  On 3 December the Committee held a joint meeting with Kensington & 
Chelsea Standards Committee. Bob Chilton, Chairman of Standards for 
England, presented his views on how the new system of dealing with complaints 
was working across the country and the prospects for the future.  Members 
welcomed the opportunity to meet their counterparts in Kensington & Chelsea.  
Sophia Lambert, Chairman of their Standards Committee outlined her role as 
Chairman of the London Standards Committee Chairmen’s virtual network. 
 
9.4  On 12 January Mr Christopher Troke, the Head of Councillors’ Services and 
the Committee Co-ordinator attended the Annual North West London 
Standards Networking Event at Brent Town Hall, addressed by Peter Keith-
Lucas and attended by North West London Boroughs as well as from Kensington 
and Chelsea and Islington.   
 
9.5  For the first time the GLA Standards Committee arranged an afternoon 
seminar at City Hall to discuss issues of common interest to Standards 
Committee members across London. The Chairman and Committee Co-ordinator 
attended this event on 11 February.  There were some useful points raised which 
were reported to the Committee on 24 March.  
 
10  WHISTLE BLOWING POLICY 
 
The Committee considered the current Whistle blowing Policy and discussed 
whether any changes were needed to it in the light of experience of its operation 
so far. 
 
11 NEW MEMBERS – INDUCTION 
 
The Committee discussed arrangements for Members elected on 6 May 2010 to 
be familiarised with the Council’s governance arrangements through briefing 
sessions and an induction pack of information to enable them to comply with 
ethical standards laid down nationally and locally for performing their role as 
Members, in relating to Council officers and as representatives of the Council on 
outside organisations.  
 
12 NATIONAL CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Committee noted that the long awaited revised Code of Conduct will now be 
the subject of further consultation and is not expected to be published until after 
the General and Local Elections. 
 
13 CONCLUSION BY CHAIRMAN (STEVEN MOUSSAVI) 
 

Page 20



Appendix 

  

[………………………………………………] 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
No. 
 

Brief Description of 
Background 

Papers 
Name/Ext.  of holder of 

file/copy 
 

Department/Location 

 
1. 
 

 
Brent Networking Event 
Papers, 12 January 2010 

 
David Bays x 2628 

Committee Services 
Room 203, 
Hammersmith Town Hall 

2 GLA Seminar Invitation David Bays x2628  
3 Reports to above meetings 

of Standards Committee 
Ditto Ditto 

 

Page 21



 1

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 
 

Standards Committee 
Assessment Sub-Committee 

 
Summary of Decision 

 
Complaint Reference 01/2010 

 
This is a summary of the Assessment Sub-Committees consideration of a complaint 
pursuant to Regulation 8 of the Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008 
 
Complaint 
 
On 2 February  2010, the Assessment Sub-Committee of this authority’s Standards 
Committee considered a complaint from the Complainant concerning the alleged conduct 
of  a Councillor of the Authority. The membership of the Sub-Committee was as 
follows:- 
 
Ms Grace Moody-Stuart (independent member)  
Councillor Donald Johnson (administration member) 
Councillor Stephen Cowan (opposition member) 
 
Ms Moody-Stuart was the chairman and also present were Michael Cogher (Monitoring 
Officer) and David Bays (Committee Co-ordinator). 
 
A general summary of the complaint is set out below:- 

[...]
cracy and working in partnership with other local 
authorities.  This builds confidence in public bodies. 

 
k. There is a need to raise the profile of Standards Committees and Independent 

Members.  There is confusion amongst the public as to what exactly standards 
committees are, for example, muddling up standards committees with trading 
standards!  Also the public is confused about where to direct complaints about 
Council performance (as opposed to complaints about member conduct), making 
assumptions that the Standards Committee is responsible for dealing with general 
complaints.  Does the public care about standards committees unless something goes 
wrong?   

 
l. How proactive should standards committees be in improving authorities’ websites?  

The accessibility of complaints policies on websites varies a great deal. 
 

Effectiveness 
 

m. Does the number of complaints received reflect the effectiveness of the Standards 
Committee i.e. does few complaints mean that the Standards Committee is effective 
or does a higher number of complaints reflect a transparent process with local 
ownership of the complaints process? 

 
n. The goals for standards committees have been set nationally.  Improvements have 

been made to standards committees but they are still developing their roles and 
effectiveness. 

 
o. There were varying views on the perception of how effective standards committees 

have been.  Some authorities feel that standards committees have added to the 
openness, integrity and transparency of decision-making, and an improvement in 
member behaviour. 

 
p. How do you measure effectiveness?  An independent audit every three years, 

anecdotal evidence and annual reports on the work of the standards committee. 
 
q. A broader remit for standards committees internally can possibly increase perceptions 

of effectiveness. 
 
r. It can take a long time to determine a complaint and can be costly – the regulations 

seem to provide a sledgehammer
[...]
cance of the local 

context, which can be crucial.   
 
c. Informal resolution can be a very useful tool, prior to the assessment stage and may 

mean that it is not necessary to convene a meeting of the assessment sub-
committee. 

 
d. Prior to an initial letter being sent to a member to say a complaint has been received 

the monitoring officer contacts the member to let them know what is happening, 
which demonstrates good customer care. 

 
e. One authority manages to arrange assessment and review meetings within 10-14 

working days. 
 
f. Very few review sub-committee meetings have been held, suggesting that 

assessment sub-committees are making the right decisions. 
 
g. Standards committees can make a real difference to the culture of a new or evolving 

authority.   
 

h. A high profile case involving bullying led to many positive messages being 
disseminated through the authority concerned.  Investigations have thrown up issues 
of concern that have then been properly addressed.   

  
i. Reciprocal arrangements between two local authorities are working well. 
 
Weaknesses 
 
a. Work on the complaints process can take up the capacity of officers.  A local 

authority can go through a lengthy process of assessment, review, consideration and 
hearing a complaint and then the subject member can appeal to the First-tier 
Tribunal (Local Government Standards in England), where the complaint is heard 
afresh.  There was a suggestion that the review stage should be scrapped and it was 
noted that investigations could be very costly and take a lot of time. 

 
b. It can be very difficult to arrange assessment and review meetings in the statutory 

timescales. 
 
c. The system is very prescriptive and heavy handed.  It is difficult to filter out trivial 

complaints.  Monitoring Officers should have wider powers to deal with unmeritorious 
complaints (but this will require further regulations).  There needs to be a more 
effective way of dealing with trivial complaints so that a meeting of the assessment 
sub-committee does not need to take place.  Two delegates commented that their 
monitoring officers did filter out complaints, but other delegates stated that their 
understanding was that the regulations did not permit monitoring officers to do that. 

5 
Page 33



 
d. The current procedure for the assessment stage only allows a finding of no action or 

a referral to the Monitoring Officer to investigate, which is limiting.  There ought to 
be more scope for mediation or other solutions, which might be more appropriate.   

 
e. Whoever is investigating is seen as a prosecutor and it can lead to difficulties in the 

relationship between members and officers. 
 
f. Many investigations take a long time to carry out but still result in a finding of no 

action. 
 
g. Two boroughs have an agreement to undertake investigations for each other when it 

is appropriate to do so (but not everyone thinks that is beneficial, as it is seen as 
“You’re not airing your dirty linen in public”). 

 
h. There is political resistance to joint working between boroughs. 
 
i. Complaints can be anonymous, which one delegate viewed as cowardly (but it was 

noted that in certain circumstances the person may be too scared to reveal their 
identity). 

 
j. Enabling straightforward decision-making is an issue, particularly when there is 

overlapping membership. 
 

k. Non-co-operation of elected members, for example councillors refusing to be 
interviewed for an investigation, and submitting their response only when the 
investigating officers’ report was final, with witness statements attached.  Elected 
members have also refused to undertake training. 

 
l. There can be practical problems with arranging concurrent meetings of authorities, 

where the complaint concerns an alleged breach of two codes of conduct. 
 
m. There is a question of whether a standards regime is needed if elected members are 

experienced. 
 
n. The move to loca
[...]

Whistleblowing Policy June 2010 

 
 
The Committee normally meets in June following the local Elections. 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
No. 
 

Brief Description of 
Background 

Papers 
Name/Ext.  of holder of 

file/copy 
 

Department/Location 

 
1. 
 

 
Council Calendar 2010-11[to 
be finalised] 

 
David Bays x 2628 

 
Room 203, 
Hammersmith Town Hall 

  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 39


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Standards for England Bulletin 47
	5 Members' Induction Programme for May 2010
	6 Draft Annual Report
	7 Outcome of Complaint
	8 Feedback from Seminars
	Report of GLA Seminar to GLA Standards Cttee
	GLA Seminar Notes

	9 Standards Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Standards 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 24 March 2010 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Adronie Alford and Lisa Homan 
 
Independent  members: Joyce Epstein (Chair) and Christopher Troke 
 
Officers:  Kayode Adewumi, Head of Councillors’ Services;  and Sue Perrin, Committee 
Co-ordinator. 
 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2009 be confirmed and signed as 
an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Botterill, Cowan and 
Johnson, Steven Moussavi, Grace Moody-Stuart and Michael Cogher. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
All Members declared a personal interest in that, should they be re-elected in the 
forthcoming elections, their Induction Programme for May 2010 was set out in item 
5.  

4. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN 47  
 
The Committee noted the Standards for England Bulletin 47. 
 
 

5. MEMBERS' INDUCTION PROGRAMME FOR MAY 2010  
 
All Members declared a personal interest in that, should they be re-elected in the 
forthcoming elections, their Induction Programme for May 2010 was set out in this 
item 5.  
 
The Committee noted the outline arrangements for the Member Induction 
programme, which would be held immediately after the election. 



 
It was highlighted that the officer telephone contact list circulated at the beginning 
of their term of office became out of date quite quickly.  Therefore, 6-monthly 
updates should be circulated to Members.  The Head of Councillors’ Services 
confirmed that the Declaration of Acceptance of Office would be signed on the 
night of the election, wherever possible, and that the code of conduct would be 
signed as part of the Declaration. Members noted the increased use of social 
networking sites as a means of communication.  Written protocols and guidance 
were required so that Members knew the Do’s and Don’ts.  A preference for 
information to be supplied in different formats such as CDs and hard copies was 
expressed. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 

1. Information provided to Councillors be available in different formats. 
 
2. Information on contact personnel be regularly updated.  

 
3. Guidance on IT issues and the use of social networks be included in the 

programme. 
 

4      Members receive a six-monhtly update of key officer contacts within the     
                Council. 
 

6. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee received the draft Annual Report, which would be updated to show 
that two local complaints cases had been considered.   
 

7. OUTCOME OF COMPLAINT  
 
The Committee noted that, since the last meeting, the Council had received one 
complaint against a Councillor and that a meeting of the Assessment Sub-
Committee, held on 2 February 2010, had decided to take no action. 

8. FEEDBACK FROM SEMINARS  
 
The Committee considered that the joint meeting with Kensington & Chelsea had 
been successful.  The success was due to the keynote speaker Bob Chilton, 
Chairman of Standards for England.  The Committee noted that the feedback 
report on the issues discussed at the London Standards Committee Network event 
held at the GLA was quite interesting.  An unresolved question was whether the 
number of complaints received was a reflection of the level of publicity and 
transparency of the process or high level of ethical standards.    
 
 
 

9. STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 
The Committee noted proposed items for the Work Programme for 2010/2011.  
 



 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Use of Social Networks and Blogging be added to the work programme. 
 

 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.30 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 
 
 
 

Contact officer: David Bays 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Councillors Services 

 �: 020 8753 2628 
 E-mail: david.bays@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


